Printed Date: 12/01/2022 KID013A v2.0



Andy BeshearGOVERNOR

CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Melissa A. Moore, Director

Division of Regulated Child Care

Eastern Branch

455 Park Place, Suite 120A Lexington, KY 40511 Phone: (859) 246-2301 Fax: (859) 246-2307 https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig Eric Friedlander SECRETARY

Adam Mather
INSPECTOR GENERAL

Inspection Report

Provider Information

Provider Type: LICENSED TYPE I

Provider Address: 2092 Medical Arts Drive, Hebron, KY, 41048

Owner(s): Kindercare Education Llc

Provider Name: KinderCare - Hebron

CLR No: L384124

Capacity: 180

Director(s): Blackburn, Kylene

Inspection No: 321868

Inspection Information

Inspection Type: Investigation

Date Initiated: 06/16/2022 12:00 PM

Date Concluded: 06/16/2022 1:26 PM

No. of Children Present: 95

Inspection Report

Supervision Not In Compliance

90 - Children Supervised Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 2. Child Care Services.

(3)(a) Each center shall maintain a child-care program that assures each child shall be:

- 1. Provided with adequate supervision at all times by a qualified staff person who ensures the child is:
- a. Within scope of vision and range of voice; or
- b. For a school-age child, within scope of vision or range of voice;

Findings:

General: Based on interview and review of documentation, this regulatory requirement was not met. On 6/09/2022, a four-year-old autistic, non-verbal child, climbed a wooden gate on the playground and was found by an individual eating on the patio of the Chipotle Restaurant adjacent to the daycare. Based on observation of the area, the child must have walked up the side of the daycare building, through the back section of the daycare parking lot, through a section of the Chipotle Restaurant parking lot, to the grass area near North Bend Road. Based on interview, the child was unsupervised for approximately 5-6 minutes. North Bend Road is a busy road, and this is a very unsafe situation for an unsupervised, four-year-old, non-verbal, autistic child.

Staffing Requirements

In Compliance

General Administration

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 8. General.

Not In Compliance

- 922 KAR 2:090. Section 6. General.
- (1) A licensee shall:

225 - Licensee Responsibility

- (a) Be responsible for the operation of the child-care center pursuant to this administrative regulation, 922 KAR 2:120, and 922 KAR 2:280; and
- (b) Protect and assure the health, safety, and comfort of each child.

Findings:

General: Based on interview and review of documentation, this regulatory requirement was not met. On 6/09/2022, a four-year-old autistic, non-verbal child, climbed a wooden gate on the playground and was found by an individual eating on the patio of the Chipotle Restaurant adjacent to the daycare. Based on observation of the area, the child must have walked up the side of the daycare building, through the back section of the daycare parking lot, through a section of the Chipotle Restaurant parking lot, to the grass area near North Bend Road. Based on interview, the child was found in the grass area near North Bend Road is a busy road, and this is a very unsafe situation for an unsupervised, four-year-old, non-verbal, autistic child.



Inspection Report

Employee Records

Not In Compliance

400 - Educational Requirements **Not In Compliance**

922 KAR 2:090. Section 11. Staff Requirements.

- (1) Child-care center staff:
- (a) Hired after January 1, 2009, who have supervisory power over a minor and are not enrolled in secondary education, shall have a:
- 1. High school diploma:
- 2. GED or qualifying documentation from a comparable educational entity; or
- 3. Commonwealth Child Care Credential as described in 922 KAR 2:250;

General: Based on review of documentation, this regulatory requirement was not met. A staff member hired on 4/14/2022 did not have proof of education on file.

